The first section included five questions regarding the demographic characteristics of the 
teachers participating in the study, and the second section included the 5-point Likert-type 
Mathematics Learning Difficulty Area Teacher Self-Efficacy Scale developed by the researcher. Three 
hundred and twenty-nine (329) teachers participated in the scale development study, and validity 
and reliability analyses were conducted for the scale. 

Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA) was performed to determine the construct validity of the 
scale and to reveal the factor structure.